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DEPARTMENT OF AUDITS AND ACCOUNTS

270 Washington Street, S.W., Suite 4-101
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-8400

GREG S. GRIFFIN
STATE AUDITOR

(404) 656-2174

Independent Accountant's Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures

Members of the Board of Trustees of the
Georgia Military College
and
Lieutenant General William B. Caldwell, IV, President
Georgia Military College

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Georgia Military
College (College), solely to assist you in assessing the accuracy of the financial information reported
in the College's 2021 Annual Financial Report for inclusion in the State of Georgia's Annual
Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) and Single Audit Report (SAR) pursuant to the Single Audit
Act Amendments, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021. Management is responsible for the
financial information reported in the College's Annual Financial Report. This agreed-upon procedures
engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The entity has acknowledged that the procedures are
appropriate to meet the intended purpose. The procedures performed may not address all of the items
of interest to a user of this report and may not meet the needs of all users in this report, and, as such,
users are responsible for determining whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their
purposes.

The procedures and the associated findings are as follows:

1. Obtain selected balance sheet items reported on the Annual Financial Report (cash, capital assets,
accounts receivable, accounts payable, deferred revenues, net position). Confirm that these items
have adequate supporting documentation and are properly reconciled to the College's general
ledger.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

2. Obtain the College's GAAP basis Statement of Net Position and Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position (SRECNP) submitted for inclusion in the State's ACFR and SAR.
Confirm that financial information presented in these statements properly supports activity
reported in the College's accounting records.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

3. Obtain the College's Statement of Cash Flows submitted for inclusion in the State's ACFR and SAR.
Utilizing cash flow worksheets, confirm information reported on Statement of Cash Flows.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.



10.

11.

Obtain the College's Notes to the Financial Statements submitted for inclusion in the State's ACFR
and SAR. Utilizing notes worksheets and other supporting documentation confirm that note
disclosures related to Cash, Investments, Accounts Receivable, Capital Assets, Long-Term Debt,
Lease Obligations, Retirement Plans, and Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Plans have been
properly reported.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

Obtain the College's year end GAAP basis journal entries. Inspect documentation for GAAP journal
entries and confirm that the entries were posted to the College's Annual Financial Report.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

Obtain the listing of write-off requests for accounts receivable less than $3,000.00 for fiscal
year 2021 and confirm their accuracy.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

Confirm that the listing of salaries and travel reported to the Department of Audits and Accounts
is in accordance with the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (0.C.G.A.) § 50-6-27 and reconciles
to amounts recorded in the College's Annual Financial Report.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

Obtain the Helping Outstanding Pupils Educationally (H.O.P.E.) Scholarship Program reconciliation
between the College and the Georgia Student Finance Commission. Confirm that information
reported to the Georgia Student Finance Commission has been reconciled with H.O.P.E.
Scholarship activity reported on the College’s financial records.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.
Obtain the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards information submitted by the College for
inclusion in the State’s SAR. Confirm that the information is properly presented and supported by
the College's accounting records.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.
Obtain capital asset records to ensure that (1) subsidiary ledgers are appropriately reconciled to
the ledgers, (2) capitalization thresholds are being properly followed, and (3) a complete physical
equipment inventory is being conducted and that issues noted during the physical inventory are
being properly addressed by management.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.
Obtain bank reconciliations during the year under review to ensure that management is preparing
them timely and that reconciling items are being addressed by management timely and in an

appropriate manner.

We did not note any exceptions as a result of our procedures.

These agreed-upon procedures do not constitute an audit of the financial statements or any part
thereof, the objective of which is to express an opinion on the financial statements or a part thereof.
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other
matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.



This report is intended solely for the information and use of the specified users listed above and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Respectfully,

Greg S. Griffin
State Auditor

November 1, 2021
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GEORGIA MILITARY COLLEGE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - (GAAP BASIS)
JUNE 30, 2021

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Accounts Receivable, Net
Federal Financial Assistance
Other
Inventories
Prepaids

Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets
Capital Assets, Net

Total Assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to Defined Benefit Pension Plans
Related to OPEB Plans

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Salaries Payable
Unearned Revenue
Compensated Absences
Total Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities
Net Pension Liability
Net OPEB Liability
Total Noncurrent Liabilities

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to Defined Benefit Pension Plans
Related to OPEB Plans

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Unrestricted (Deficit)

Total Net Position

$

EXHIBIT "A"

19,900,103.44

19,797.77
5,503,019.47
2,027,177.81

6,497.99

27,456,596.48

89,826,477.58

117,283,074.06

13,206,500.71

12,760,235.00

25,966,735.71

1,968,908.37
938,780.15
4,195,295.65
623,471.03

7,726,455.20

45,653,395.00

35,056,607.00
80,710,002.00

88,436,457.20

189,752.00
6,959,083.00

7,148,835.00

89,826,477.58

(42,161,960.01)

47,664,517.57



GEORGIA MILITARY COLLEGE EXHIBIT "B"
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - (GAAP BASIS)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

OPERATING REVENUES

Student Tuition and Fees
Less: Scholarship Allowances
Grants and Contracts

Federal 17,684,371.15
State 19,223,986.24
Nongovernmental 898,073.16

Auxiliary Enterprises
Housing 782,501.59
Bookstore 4,113,399.00
Food Services 1,641,396.27
Athletics 25,800.45
Other 4,124.85
Other Operating Revenues 612,653.87
Total Operating Revenues 71,341,331.41

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries

Faculty 16,283,282.72

Staff 18,801,242.52
Employee Benefits 15,990,958.48
OPEB Expense 2,144,715.00
Travel 37,538.14
Scholarships and Fellowships 6,257,756.78
Utilities 1,872,506.87
Supplies and Other Services 24,010,039.67
Depreciation 4,593,975.10

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Loss

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Grants and Contracts

50,973,178.28
(24,618,153.45)

89,992,015.28

(18,650,683.87)

Federal 12,444,605.20
Gifts 157,474.79
Interest and Other Investment Income 2,899,097.29
Interest Expense (Capital Assets) (81,147.62)
Other Nonoperating Revenues 747,312.19

Other Nonoperating Expenses

Net Nonoperating Revenues

Decrease in Net Position

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

State Capital Grants and Gifts

Net Position - Beginning of Year

Net Position - End of Year

(2,993,415.80)

13,173,926.05

(5,476,757.82)

1,356,810.63

51,784,464.76

47,664,517.57



GEORGIA MILITARY COLLEGE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - (GAAP BASIS)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Tuition and Fees
Grants and Contracts
Sales and Services of Educational Departments
Payments to Suppliers
Payments to Employees
Payments for Scholarships and Fellowships
Other Receipts

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Gifts and Grants Received for Other than Capital Purposes
Other Nonoperating Expenses

Net Cash Flows Provided by Non-Capital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital Grants and Gifts Received
Purchases of Capital Assets
Principal Paid on Capital Debt and Leases
Interest Paid on Capital Debt and Leases

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Earnings on Investments

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH
PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Operating Loss
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash
Used by Operating Activities
Depreciation Expense
Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable, Net
Inventories
Prepaid ltems
Accounts Payable
Salaries Payable
Unearned Revenue
Compensated Absences
Net Pension Liability
Net OPEB Liability
Change in Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources:
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities

NONCASH INVESTING, NON-CAPITAL FINANCING, AND CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING TRANSACTIONS
Gift of Capital Assets

EXHIBIT "C"

26,917,865.42
38,502,739.16
6,567,222.16
(38,090,430.72)
(35,213,406.05)
(6,257,756.78)

612,653.87

(6,961,112.94)

12,602,079.99

(2,246,103.61)

10,355,976.38

203,846.00
(2,541,463.11)
(2,142,641.01)

(81,147.62)

(4,561,405.74)

2,899,097.29

1,732,554.99

18,167,548.45

19,900,103.44

(18,650,683.87)

4,593,975.10

948,629.10
6,652.75
(1,050.37)
(216,225.31)
(57,416.68)
310,520.10
(79,109.31)
5,692,259.00
7,447,458.00

(1,175,544.00)

(5,780,577.45)

(6,961,112.94)

1,356,811
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